PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/01/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Preferred Voice, Inc.	11/16/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ClearSky Mobile Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	390 North Orange Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 1295	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7343009
Patent Number:	6947527
Application Number:	11625756

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)761-8112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (954) 761-7477

Email: tkautz@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas L. Kautz

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

501373436

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5095.20

PATENT

REEL: 025483 FRAME: 0178

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas L. Kautz
Total Attachments: 4 source=Preferred Voice Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Preferred Voice Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Preferred Voice Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Preferred Voice Patent Assignment#page4.tif	

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Preferred Voice, Inc., having a principal place of business at 6500

Greenville Avenue, Suite 330, Dallas, Texas 75206 ("Assignor"), is the exclusive owner of all

right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent Applications (the "Patent Applications")

listed on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, ClearSky Mobile Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a

principal place of business at 390 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1295, Orlando, Florida 32801

("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said

Patent Applications and the inventions described in and covered thereby ("Inventions").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its

successors and assigns, nunc pro tunc effective as of September 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date"),

all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and Inventions, and any patents which

may be granted on the Patent Applications and Inventions, including all divisionals,

continuations, continuations-in-part, re-exams, re-issues and extensions thereof, and all rights of

priority resulting from the filing of the Patent Applications including all right, title and interest in

and to any and all improvements to the Inventions described in and covered by the Patent

Applications and any and all other inventions or improvements disclosed in the Patent

Applications; and all right, title and interest in and to any counterparts or legal equivalents

thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for

the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European

Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each

country of said Convention or Union; and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the

Patent Application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, for

their own use and enjoyment, to the end of the term or terms of such patents as may be granted

on the Patent Applications or on any other application claiming any right of priority to the Patent

Applications, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if

this assignment and sale had not been made; together with and including without limitation any

and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any such Patents, with the right to

sue for and collect the same for the sole and exclusive use and enjoyment of Assignee, its

successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, FURTHER, Assignor does hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it

is to issue patents to issue any and all patents on the Inventions or resulting from the Patent

Applications, or any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or re-issues thereof to

Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey

the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any

agreements inconsistent herewith.

This instrument and the assignment effected hereunder are effective as of the Effective

Date.

Exhibit A is expressly incorporated herein by reference in its entirety to form part of this

instrument.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by an authorized officer of same has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of this 16th day of Maruber, 2010 and to be effective as of the Effective Date. **ASSIGNOR:** PREFERRED VOICE, INC., a Delaware corporation STATE OF TEXAS ss: COUNTY OF Valles November The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | day of August, 2010, by Mary Merritt, as Chief Executive Officer of Preferred Voice, Inc., a Delaware corporation. She is personally known to me or has produced Mary identification. SERGIO I. POPPE Notary Public By: STATE OF TEXAS

Notary Public, State of Texas My Commissioner Expires:

My Comm. Exp. May 16, 2011

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Letters Patent No.:

7,343,009

Issue Date:

March 11, 2008

Title:

SYSTEM ACCESS MODULES FOR USE WITH A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SWITCH, A TELEPHONY SERVER SYSTEM AND A METHOD OF ENABLING A

COMMUNICATIONS SESSION

U.S. Letters Patent No.:

6,947,527

Issue Date:

September 20, 2005

Title:

METHOD AND APPARATUS THAT PROVIDES A

REUSABLE VOICE PATH IN ADDITION TO RELEASE LINK FUNCTIONALITY FOR USE WITH A PLATFORM HAVING A

VOICE ACTIVATED FRONT END

Application Serial No.:

11/625,756

Filing Date:

January 22, 2007

Title:

TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM, A METHOD OF

DELIVERING CONTENT TO A CALLING PARTY AND A

METHOD OF DISTRIBUTING INFORMATION TO A

CALLING PARTY

\5095\20 - # 3417309 v3

4